
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

 
Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes, 

Fisher, Melly, D Myers and Wann  
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

10 March 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 



 

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 
4 December 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Climate Change Strategy   (Pages 7 - 20) 
 The Head of Carbon of Reduction will be in attendance to give a 

presentation on the Climate Change Strategy. 
 

5. York Emissions Reporting & Carbon Neutral 
Ambition   

(Pages 21 - 28) 

 The committee are presented with a report detailing the work 
undertaken to report on the carbon emissions of City of York 
Council to date. 
 

6. York Climate Commission   (Pages 29 - 72) 
 The committee will receive a report from the Head of Carbon 

Reduction on the creation of the York Climate Commission. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:  Chris Elliott 
Telephone: (01904) 553631 
E-mail: Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 10 March 2020 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Hook, D Myers, Wann and Norman (Substitute 
for Barnes) 

Apologies Councillors Barnes and Fisher 

 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial interest or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
34. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the chair would discuss with the Scrutiny and Democracy 
Officers regarding amending the minutes from the 14 January 2020 
meeting of the Committee. The Minutes will then be brought back to the 
Committee’s next meeting.  

 
35. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Geoff Beacon raised the discussion of land value from the 14 January 2020 
meeting of the committee. He noted that he believed the difference stated 
between building land and agricultural land value at the meeting was low 
and asked if work could be carried out to assess the figures?  
 
Caroline Jones discussed her concerns regarding the City of York Council’s 
current recycling policy in comparison to what she had seen in other cities. 
She asked whether the Council’s new recycling fleet would improve plastic 
waste recycling and food waste collection in York and whether One Planet 
York would have a part in improving recycling? 
 
Adam Myers noted that he believed the Council needed to divest from 
fossil Fuels. He noted that if the Council didn’t wish to divest for 
environmental reasons, then it should divest as he believed that Fossil Fuel 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



companies were going to devalue. He suggested that procurement could 
be structured to favour small local companies which have less of an 
environmental impact. 
 
Eddy Adams discussed the scope the Council had to talk to other cities 
about how they were tackling the Climate Emergence. He noted the 
Preston Model for procurement and how it was being transferred to cities in 
Europe and highlighted the co-benefits to local procurement.  
 
Deborah Cobbett noted her support for One Planet York’s proposal to 
introduce Carbon Literacy in schools as well as work Sustrans was doing 
with schools. She highlighted the need for good alternative transport to cars 
to be available ahead of a ban on cars in the city centre and noted that 
world government’s response to COVID-19 should be a template to tackling 
climate change.  
 
Claire Duddington requested that the Council cut all ties with the Fossil 
Fuel industry and noted the impact the divestment campaign had on 
multiple cities and universities.  
 
Beth Carter noted the potential dangers of divestment, but that the potential 
drop in value of Fossil Fuel companies highlighted the need to divest to 
protect investments. She requested that the Council focus investment in 
Low Carbon producing companies. 
 
Jacob Horn highlighted that the University of York had targeted total 
divestment from Fossil Fuels by 2030 while still meeting the requirements 
of its pension fund. He suggested that the Council would need do the same 
in order to meet even the most modest of central government targets. He 
asked that the Council look at best practice from Local Authorities and 
cities around Europe on how to effectively divest. 

 
36. One Planet York Update  

 
The Committee were joined by June Tranmer and Peter Watkins from One 
Planet York (OPY). They outlined OPY’s progress since the Committee last 
received an update covering OPY’s governance, membership, and 
potential funding. They highlighted potential projects for OPY including the 
setting up of a mentoring program and in line with the Carbon Disclosure 
Project creating a questionnaire for small and medium business in the city 
to participate in. This would allow OPY to assess what business’ were 
already doing in the city and facilitate conversations about what is coming 
up. They also noted that OPY needed to be clearer with its messaging and 
improve its social media presence, they noted the need for work to be 

Page 2



carried out to improve their website, and that the organisation needed to 
improve on how it engages with business and residents around the city. 
 
Members highlighted their support for the work OPY were undertaking. 
They noted the importance of promoting Carbon Literacy within the city and 
discussed whether City of York Council could be more active in supporting 
OPY and whether this should include funding as well as assistance to build 
partnerships within the city. The importance of COP 26 was emphasised 
and the planning of events around the event were suggested, OPY noted 
that they were going to be taking part in events during COP 26 week with 
the York Environment Forum.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee recommended to the Executive that it 
explore OPY’s involvement in any Climate Change Committee 
that could be set up. 

ii. That the Committee Recommended to the Executive that it 
explore options to support OPY in organising an event to 
coincide with COP 26.  

 
Reason: To support City of York Council’s ambition for the city to be at 

Net Zero by 2030.   
 
37. Renewing City of York Council's Pledge to Covenant of Mayors  

 
The Committee considered the next steps for renewing City of 
York Council’s commitment to the Covenant of Mayors for Energy and 
Climate Change, as agreed by full council motion. Officers noted that if the 
recommendations were agreed then they would discuss with the Executive 
to agree a date for an announcement that the Council will sign and re-
submit to the Global Covenant of Mayors (GCoM) pledge and agree a 
timescale for the Council to disclose the cities greenhouse gas emissions. 
It was noted that while the Council does not need to re-submit in order to 
begin re-engaging with the GCoM, re-submitting would provide renewed 
opportunity for City of York Council to highlight its commitment to climate 
action and its intention to take an evidence based and planned approach to 
carbon reduction that is regularly monitored and publicly reported. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee support the recommendation to the 
Executive that, In line with the agreed Council motion, that the 
council formally signs and re-submits the GCoM pledge in full 

Page 3



knowledge of the commitments set out in the official 
Commitment Document. 

ii. That the Committee support the recommendation to the 
Executive that, the 
[...]
hey also considered whether City of York Council could include ethical 
policies in the Council’s investment policies, Members also recommended 
promoting these values within NYPF. While Climate Change would form 
part of an ethical policy Members suggested that this should also include 
policies such as those that seek to end poverty and modern slavery. 
Officers noted that this was being looked into and noted a workshop being 

Page 4



held by Boarders of the Coast Pension Fund around a Responsible Policy. 
Cllr Victoria Mills noted that Southwark Council had taken the opportunity 
when discussing investment with companies to promote other values of the 
Council such as diversity on company boards.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That NYPF be asked about undertaking comprehensive Carbon 
Foot Print review of the pension fund if not already being 
undertaken.  

ii. That an update on Responsible Investment be brought back to 
Committee.  

 
Reason: To support City of York Council practices an ethical investment 

strategy. 
 
39. Sustainable Procurement  

 
Members considered a report outlining the current Procurement Strategy 
and the process for updating this strategy over the coming months, with the 
view to optimise the opportunities for delivering social value and ensuring 
long term sustainability.  
 
Members discussed the use of targets in procurement and it was confirmed 
that the council aimed to improve its contract monitoring. The idea of best 
value in procurement was raised as the council considered a variety of 
variables when procuring, Members confirmed support for procurement 
placing further focus on social impact that included climate impact and 
agreed with Officers the need for this to be included in any contract 
monitoring system that could be implemented.  
 
Members raised the possibility or setting targets for local procurement in 
order to maintain both the economic benefits in the city, as well as, the 
potential benefits this could have on the climate. It was noted that setting 
percentages could be effected by major capital projects that require larger 
procurement from national companies or from companies involved in 
industries which do not operate in York and may not be industries the city 
would be seeking to operate locally. Membered highlighted the importance 
of Climate Change awareness in companies that the Council procures 
from, citing the possibility of assessing Carbon Literacy, as well as, 
discussing including carbon impact in value engineering in good project 
management. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee recommended that the Executive consider 
including Carbon Literacy criteria in the next Procurement 
Strategy that companies much meet. 

ii. That the Committee recommended that the Executive consider 
the creation of performance indicators to monitor the 
performance of contracts. 

iii. That the Committee recommended that the Executive consider 
incorporating Carbon Impact as part of value engineering 
undertaken as part of good project management.  

 
Reason: To improve and increase the sustainability of City of York 

Council’s procurement. 
 

40. Work Plan 2019/20  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year. Members agreed that they would put the 
Feasibility Report - Corporate Review into Poverty on hold due to the 
ongoing work by over Scrutiny Committees crossing over with the remit this 
committee identified. The Committee requested that a update report on 
pensions and procurement be added to the 12 May 2020 meeting of the 
Committee and that the End of Year Report scheduled for that meeting be 
postponed to the 7 July 2020 meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the draft work plan was approved, as submitted, subject to 
the above clarification. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair Cllr C Vassie 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finis
[...]
cts of this 
are now better understood.  
 

32. An ambition for a carbon neutral York by 2030, 2034 or 2038 are all 
compliant with the IPCC’s recommendation for avoiding the most harmful 
effects of climate change if combined with the science based reduction 
targets.   

Page 25



 

 6 

 
33. The estimated investment required for a carbon neutral York by 2030 is 

£110m - £230m/yr; £78m - £160m/yr for a 2034 deadline; and £61m - 
£130m/yr for 2038. 
 

34. To achieve carbon neutral, offsetting will be required. The cumulative cost of 
offsetting residual emissions from 2030 – 2050 is estimated to be £44m; 
£28m from 2034 – 2050; and £16m from 2038 – 2050.  
 

35. It should be noted that a pathways to 2034 or 2038 create flexibility for the 
deployment of large-scale infrastructure projects in York that would have a 
significant impact on reducing carbon emissions of the city at lowest cost – 
particularly hydrogen CCS. Ensuring a close fit with these pathways creates 
regional policy alignment and a greater opportunity for regional 
collaboration.  
 

36. It is both technically and financially possible for the Council to decarbonise 
its own operations by 2030. However, emissions need to fall significantly to 
minimise or avoid the need for offset. 

 
Recommendations 

 
37. The Climate Change Policy Scrutiny Committee are requested to consider the 

evidence for setting a decarbonisation pathway for York and the ambition for 
making the city carbon neutral ahead of the Climate Change Policy which will 
be produced in Spring 2021. 
 

Consultation  
 

38. This report and associated documents has been developed in consultation 
with the WYCA, Y&NY LEP and Leeds University. 

 
Council Plan 

 
39. This report link with the Council Plan 2019-2023 in regard to the following 

core outcomes of the Plan: 

 A greener and cleaner city – Working towards becoming a carbon 
neutral city by 2030 

 Getting around sustainably – Cutting congestion, pollution and carbon 
emissions 

 Good health and wellbeing – Promoting active travel, healthy eating and 
improving air quality 

 Safe communities and culture for all – Supporting groups who are at 
greatest risk of climate change 

 Well paid jobs and an inclusive economy – Creating employment 
opportunities in the green economy  

 
 

 

Page 26



 

 7 

Contact Details 

Author/s: 
 
Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reduction 
Shaun.gibbons@york.gov.uk 
 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
Report approved:     √           Date: 30.11.20 
 
 

    

Wards Affected: All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 Council Plan 2019-2023 

Page 27

mailto:Shaun.gibbons@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

  
 

   

 
Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

8 December 2020 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
 

8 December 2020 

 

York Climate Commission 

1. The report sets out the rationale for the creation of a York Climate 
Commission (the Commission)  

Recommendations 

2. The Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 

 Provide recommendations on the establishment of a York Climate 
Commission 

 Review and provide recommendations on the Commission’s Terms of 
Reference 

 
Background 
 

3. City of York Council (CYC) announced a climate emergency in March 2019; 
subsequently setting an ambition for York to be carbon neutral by 2030.  

 
4. The Council will demonstrate leadership in this area and produce a Climate 

Change Policy which will include a decarbonisation Action Plan for its own 
operation and the City. 

 
5. CYC recognises that no single organisation has the power, authority, 

resources or ability to achieve the city-level change needed to deliver our 
ambition. 

 
6. It will be necessary to bring together key partners across the city to create 

shared ownership and accountability, and also to benefit from the collective 
experience and expertise that exists within York.     

 
7. In August 2020, CYC commissioned Leeds University to produce a Zero 

Carbon Roadmap for York (annex 1). One of the recommendations from this 
work was to establish an independent York Climate Commission to help 
draw actors together and build capacity to take and track action. 

 
Role of the York Climate Commission 

 
8. The Climate Commission will: 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 

i. Promote leadership in the city on climate change, encouraging 
stakeholders to take effective action now, while maintaining a long 
term perspective. 

 
ii. Provide authoritative independent advice on the most effective steps 

required to meet the city’s carbon reduction target so as to inform 
policies and actions of local stakeholders and decision makers. 

 
iii. Monitor and report on progress towards meeting the city’s carbon 

targets and recommend actions to keep on track. 
 

iv. Make the economic case for project development, implementation 
and investment in low carbon and climate resilient projects in the city; 
and promote best practice in public engagement on climate change 
and its impacts in order to support robust decision-making. 

 
v. Bring together major organisations and key groups in York to 

collaborate on projects that result in measurable contributions 
towards meeting the city’s climate reduction target 

 
vi. Act as a forum where organisations can exchange ideas, research 

findings, information and best practice on carbon reduction and 
climate resilience 

 
Membership 

 
9. Membership of the Commission is open to individuals representing key 

organisations from the public, private and civic sectors across the city who 
can contribute to the development and delivery of a low carbon and/or 
climate resilient economy/society in York. The balance of membership of the 
Commission reflects the need for cross-city representation and for it to 
address both climate mitigation and resilience. 

 
10. The York Climate Commission will comprise of the following founding 

members reflecting the desired representation of key organisations across 
the city: 

i. City of York Council – Executive Member for the Environment and 
Climate Change 

ii. City of York Council – Head of Carbon Reduction 
iii. University of York – Pro-Vice-Chancellor for Research 
iv. Biovale – Chief Executive 
v. Nestle – Head of Value Chain Sustainability 
vi. Rollits – Partner  
vii. First Group – Managing Director 
viii. Joseph Rowntree Foundation – Group Chief Executive 

 
11. Members of the Commission are recruited periodically via an open process. 

Individuals wishing to become members of the Commission are invited to 
express their interest in email to the current Chair. 

 
 

Page 30



 

Ways of Working 
 
12. The Commission will be Chaired by the Executive member for Environment 

and Climate Change for an initial 12 months from formation. At which point, 
the Chair will be appointed from amongst the other Commission members, 
with the Executive member for Environment and Climate Change taking up 
the role of Co-chair. 

 
13. Decisions within the Commission are made with a preference for a 

consensus-based approach to decision-making; however, when necessary 
a vote can be taken to secure the decision. 

 
14. To ensure accountability and scrutiny of the work of the Commission and to 

report the progress that is being made by all sectors and partners towards 
the city’s carbon reduction target, the Commission will discuss progress on 
a 6 monthly basis to CYC Climate Change Policy Scrutiny Committee. 

 
15. Additional details are provided in the Terms of Reference (Annex 2). 

 
Structure 

 
16. The York Climate Commission will consist of the Climate Commission Group 

and Working Groups established around key topic areas.  
 
17. The Climate Commission Group will comprise the Chair, a Co-Chair and 

representatives from key organisations or sector
[...]
climate resilient economy/society in York. The balance 
of membership of the Commission reflects the need for cross-city representation and for it 
to address both climate mitigation and resilience. 

Prior to appointment, members must have ensured that their participation in the 
Commission has been authorised at a senior level within their organisation. 

Any operational costs will be shared equally across members.  

Members of the Commission are recruited periodically via an open process. Members are 
appointed on the basis: 

 That they are representative of a significant organisation or sector; 

 That they will engage with their organisation and sector to promote the work of the 
Commission; 

 That although some members will represent large organisations which can make a 
specific commitment, others may be able to represent their sector (e.g. housing / 
small businesses) but cannot make commitments on behalf of their sector; 

 That they can deliver useful, accurate and timely data to the Commission; 

 That they can demonstrate expertise, knowledge, leadership and skills to contribute 
usefully to the expert work of the Commission; 

 That they can commit the required amount of time to the Commission; 

 That they have access to good networks and connections that will add value to the 
Commission; 

 That they are available to attend the Commission meetings. Alternate 
representatives would not usually be allowed to attend. If a member is absent for 
three meetings in succession, membership will be reviewed and may be revoked 

6 Ways of Working 

The Commission will be Chaired by the Executive member for Environment and Climate 
Change for an initial 12 months from formation. At which point, the Chair will be appointed 

Page 70



ANNEX 2 

3 
 

from amongst the other Commission members, with the Executive member for Environment 
and Climate Change taking up the role of Co-chair. 
The Commission will act as a strategic body and as such will meet on a qua
[...]
on data in an agreed format and 
preparing reports;  

 Providing a more complete picture of the contribution of the city to carbon 
emissions;  

 Overseeing effective mechanisms to bring projects from different stakeholders 
together where appropriate in order to achieve economies of scale or greater 
strategic synergy between projects;  

Page 71



ANNEX 2 

4 
 

 Project portfolio delivery, funding and finance by taking a city-wide view of the 
carbon reduction and resilience projects and how they could be financed, including 
securing funding for the work of the Commission. 

 

York Climate Commission, December 2020 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Climate Change Strategy
	5 York Emissions Reporting & Carbon Neutral Ambition
	6 York Climate Commission
	Annex 1 - Zero Carbon Roadmap for York
	Annex 2 York Climate Commission TOR




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 8 December 2020 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
S Barnes, D Myers, Wann, Melly and Fenton 
(substitute for Cllr Fisher) 
 
The Committee were also joined by non-voting 
co-opted member Terry Smithson, from 
Yorkshire Wildlife Trust. 

Apologies Councillor Fisher 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial interest or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 March 2020 be 
signed as a correct record, subject to an amendment to the 
recommendations to Minute 36 (One Planet York Update) to read that the 
Committee resolved to recommend to the Executive that it explore One 
Planet York’s involvement in any Climate Change Commission that could 
be set up. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
4. Climate Change Strategy  

 
The chair outlined the actions taken by Council since in 2019 declaring a 
Climate Emergency and agreeing to a target of York becoming Net Carbon 
Zero by 2030. It was noted that the Carbon Pathway presentation received 
by the Committee did not target Net Carbon Zero by 2030, however it was 
outlined that the Council had not  changed its commitment to becoming a 
Net Carbon Zero York by 2030. The chair also highlighted the progress he 



felt the Council had made and that the Council should be in a stronger 
position to decarbonise than it had been a year ago.  
 
The Committee welcomed the Council’s new Head of Carbon Reduction 
officer who provided a presentation on the formation of the York Climate 
Change Strategy and provided an update on the role of the York Climate 
Change Commission. It was then agreed that Members would use the 
information from the presentation provided to inform discussion in the next 
item on York Emissions Reporting & Carbon Neutral Ambition.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the presentation on the York Climate 
Change Strategy.  

 
Reason: So that the Committee remain updated on the progress of the 

York Climate Change Strategy.  
 
 
5. York Emissions Reporting & Carbon Neutral Ambition  
 
Officers introduced the report and discussed the challenges of York 
reaching net zero carbon by 2030 including government policy, available 
technology, and cost to the Council. The Committee discussed the 
amended objectives and the opportunity to link up with objectives from 
other organisations in the region. While the significant challenge of 
achieving net zero carbon for York by 2030 was noted, a pathway taking us 
beyond this date could still keep emissions across the city at a level that 
contributes to limiting global temperature increase to 1.5C. Members 
supported the amendments based on the data provided, but stressed the 
importance of aiming to meet these objectives quickly and being a leader in 
decarbonisation and to encourage other organisations to also aim to meet 
the same targets as the Council.  
 
The Committee supported the objective for the Council to become net zero 
carbon by 2030, noting that it would allow the Council to provide a leading 
role in the city. However, it was confirmed that there would be challenges to 
achieving this goal and officers confirmed that this would likely not include 
services that were not wholly delivered by the Council. Other examples that 
would likely not be included were housing provided by housing associations 
or Waste collection services provided by organisations such as YorWaste. 
The Committee noted that they would welcome the opportunity to review 
the objective for the Council to become net zero carbon by 2030, once 
more detail was confirmed.  
 



Members discussed the importance of a roadmap to plan out the Councils 
objectives, as well as, the potential benefits to create clear plans for 
projects which can attach external and government funding. Members 
enquired as to whether the Council could include a Local Energy Area 
Energy Plan, it was confirmed this could be a benefit to produce a plan and 
would allow the Council to work with third parties to develop energy 
production solutions within the Council’s territory. The Committee also 
considered wider challenges in planning and working with developers and 
suggested that the Council consider special planning documents to 
improve higher energy standards in the city. 
 
The estimated cost of York reaching net carbon zero being between £1.1 
and £2.3 billion was discussed. It was noted that the city would require 
external funding to be able to deliver this including Government funding 
programmes. It was confirmed that while it would cost a lot to deliver net 
carbon natural, the costs to achieve this would create a cost benefit to 
many of the projects delivered. With this in mind the Committee 
recommended the Council identify quick wins and areas to achieve a net 
zero carbon York which would be the most challenging.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the evidence for setting a decarbonisation pathway for 
York and support the ambition for making the city carbon 
neutral ahead of the Climate Change Policy which will be 
produced in Spring 2021. 

ii. The Committee recommended that the Executive make a 
commitment to achieving a net zero carbon council by 2030.  

iii. That the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change use best endeavours to ensure planning is sufficiently 
resourced to deliver the special planning documents required 
to ensure higher energy standards in York.    

 
Resolved: To ensure the Committee remain updated on the progress 

towards the creation of the Council’s Climate Change Policy 
and to promote the objective of making York net carbon neutral.  

 
6. York Climate Commission  
 
Members were joined by the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change for the item. Officers introduced the report setting out the 
rational for the creation of the York Climate Commission. The Executive 
Member noted the importance of Commission to bring together 
stakeholders across the city to advise the Council and promote positive 
change in helping York reach its Climate Change objectives.  



 
The Committee discussed the proposed commission and expressed 
concerns regarding the lack of proposed members from a range of sectors 
across the city. The Executive Member noted that recommendations for 
who could be invited to join the commission were made from across the 
Council, and that while some of those approached had turned down the 
opportunity to join the commission, she noted that there would be an 
opportunity for new members to join or be part of working groups. It was 
agreed that it was important that members on the commission came with 
strong expertise to share and a desire to actively engage in the 
commission’s work.  
 
The Committee discussed how the terms of reference could be amended, 
to ensure key stakeholders could be added to the commission, as well as, 
engage York’s wider public. The Committee also discussed whether there 
would be a benefit to involving cross party representation on the 
commission, as voting or non-voting members. Members of the Committee 
requested if it would be possible to provide a list of all stakeholders that 
were approached about joining the commission and how the council 
undertook the work of making invitations.  
 
The role of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate change 
was discussed in both the setting up of the proposed membership of the 
commission and there role as the first chair of the commission. The 
Committee agreed to recommend that the terms of reference state that a 
new chair be elected within 12 months of the commissions formation. The 
Committee also noted that the terms of reference could be clearer in setting 
out how new stakeholders could join and how chairs of the commission 
would be selected in future years.   
 
Members also suggested that this Committee should receive more updates 
from the commission from what was currently recommended. The 
importance of ensuring that the commission does not duplicate the work of 
the Committee was highlighted, as well as, concern that the commission 
could overlap work with One Planet York, an organisation the Council had 
a role in setting up, but was currently struggling financially to continue its 
work in the city.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That this Committee receive regular updates or minutes from the 
meeting of the York Climate Commission;  

ii. That the Terms of Reference be amended to confirm that the 
Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change would 
not exceed 12 months as chair of the commission;  



iii. That the Committee receive a presentation at a future meeting 
on performance indicators showing how we can reach a carbon 
council and city. 

 
Reason: To support the creation of the York Climate Commission and to 

ensure the Committee continues to support the Council in 
achieving its carbon reduction ambitions.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cllr C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.47 pm]. 


